

NO. 07-2481

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Larry Norris and Patricia Turensky,

Appellants,

v.

Shawanna Nelson,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
THE HONORABLE JAMES M. MOODY
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**NATIONAL PERINATAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
NURSE MIDWIVES, AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
REBECCA PROJECT FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

CHARLES M. KESTER
THE KESTER LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 184
Fayetteville, AR 72702
(479) 582-4600

CYNTHIA SOOHOO
DANA SUSSMAN*
STEPHANIE TOTI
**CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS**
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-3600
*Bar Admission Pending

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. SHAWANNA NELSON’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN HER LEGS WERE SHACKLED TO OPPOSITE SIDES OF A BED WHILE SHE WAS LABORING TO DELIVER A NINE POUND, SEVEN OUNCE CHILD.....	1
II. THE PRACTICE OF SHACKLING PREGNANT WOMEN DURING THE BIRTHING PROCESS VIOLATES THE CONTEMPORARY STANDARDS OF DECENCY THAT SERVE AS THE TOUCHSTONE FOR THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S INTERPRETATION.....	6
A. The Weight of Authority in the United States Views the Practice of Shackling Pregnant Women During the Birthing Process as Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment.....	6
B. The International Community Views the Shackling of Pregnant Women During the Birthing Process as Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment.....	9
C. The Practice of Shackling Pregnant Prisoners During the Birthing Process is Prohibited in England	13
III. SHAWANNA NELSON’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE OF SHACKLES DURING THE BIRTHING PROCESS WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED AT THE TIME OF MS. NELSON’S INCARCERATION.....	14

CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	2-3, 12
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	3, 5
<i>Haslar v. Mergerman</i> , 104 F.3d 178 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6 n.1
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2-3
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 738 (2002).....	2-6, 14
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968).....	2, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1977).....	6 n.1
<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 2007 WL 1703562 (E.D. Ark. June 11, 2007).....	5-6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 99-100 (1958).....	2
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	3
<i>Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia v. District of Columbia</i> , 877 F. Supp. 634, 699 (D.D.C. 1994).....	7-8, 14

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution art. VI.....	10 n.6
---	--------

United States Constitution amend. VIII.....	2
CAL. PENAL CODE § 3423 (2006).....	8
55 ILL. COMP. STAT. 52-15003.6 (2000).....	8
Second Chance Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-199, 122 Stat. 657 (2008).....	9
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 28, § 801a (2005).....	8

FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL LEGAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Avci and Others v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 77191/01 (ECHR Apr. 16, 2007).....	12
Convention Against Torture, and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 46, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No.51), U.N. Doc. 10 A/39/51 (1984).....	9-10
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women art. 12(2), Mar. 1, 1980, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13.....	10 n.5
Council of Europe, Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, CPT/Inf (2000), 13, 10 th General Report.....	12-13
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	12
<i>Henaf v. France</i> , App. 65436/01 (ECHR Feb. 27, 2004).....	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 7, GA res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966).....	10
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, art. 12(1), Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3.....	10 n.5

Her Majesty’s Prison Service, Guidance Notes on Gender Specific Standards for Women Prisoners, Annex A to PSO 4800 (2008), http://www.hmprisonservice.gov.uk/resourcecentre/psispsos/listpsos/index.asp?startrow=51	13-14
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), art. 25(2), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	10 n.5
United Nations Committee Against Torture, Conclusions and Recommendations: United States of America, ¶ 33 U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (2006).....	11
United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Status of Ratifications of the Principal International Human Rights Treaties 12, available at http://www.unhchr.ch/pdf/report.pdf	10-11
United Nations Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations: United States of America, 87th Sess., ¶ 33, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev. 1 (2006).....	11
United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, U.N. Doc. A/CONF/1 Annex 1, E.S.C. res. 663C, U.N. ESCOR, 24 th Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc. E/3048.....	11-12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Letter in Opposition to Shackling</i> , June 12, 2007; available at http://www.acog.org/departments/dept_notice.cfm?recno=18&bulletin=4631	5-7
American Public Health Association, <i>Standards for Health Services in Correctional Institutions</i> (2003).....	7
Amnesty International USA Report, <i>Abuse of Women in Custody: Sexual Misconduct and Shackling of Pregnant Women</i> (2008), http://www.amnestyusa.org/women/custody/shackling.html	8 n.3
Arkansas Department of Corrections Administrative Directive 04-08 (2004).....	8

Center for Reproductive Rights and University of Toronto International
 Programme on Reproductive and Sexual Health Law,
*Bringing Rights to Bear: An Analysis of the Work of U.N. Treaty
 Monitoring Bodies on Reproductive and Sexual Rights* (2002).....10

Letter from Denise V. Lord, Assoc. Comm’r, Maine Department of Corrections
 (Feb. 20, 2007).....8 n.3

Letter from Michelle A. Donaher, Dir. of Female Offender Services,
 Massachusetts Department of Corrections (Nov. 30, 2007).....8 n.3

Luisa Dillner, *Shackling Prisoners in Hospital Contravenes
 International Law*, 312 BRIT. MED. J. 200 (1996).....13

Oklahoma Department of Corrections, “Security Standards for Transportation of
 Offenders,” Operation Policy No. 040111.....8 n.3

Oregon Department of Corrections, Policy No. 40.1.1(H)(1)(d), *available at*
[http://www.oregon.gov/DOC/PUBSER/rules_policies/
 docs/40.1.1.pdf](http://www.oregon.gov/DOC/PUBSER/rules_policies/docs/40.1.1.pdf).....8 n.3
